

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 29431

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WEST PEACHTREE TENTH CORPORATION d/b/a
ONE TENTH STREET APARTMENTS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Georgia

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOHN W. STOKES, JR.
United States Attorney

JERRIS LEONARD
Assistant Attorney General

FRANK E. SCHWELB
MICHAEL J. HOARE
Attorneys
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS -----	I
STATUTES INVOLVED -----	V
QUESTIONS PRESENTED -----	1
I. STATEMENT -----	2
A. <u>Procedural History</u> -----	2
B. <u>Facts</u> -----	3
1. <u>The Defendants</u> -----	3
2. <u>Procedures For Admission To The Building</u> -----	5
(a) <u>The Application</u> -----	5
(b) <u>Personal Interviews</u> -----	5
(c) <u>"Earnest Money Deposit"</u> -----	6
(d) <u>Credit Check</u> -----	7
3. <u>Negro Applicants</u> -----	8
(a) <u>Pre-Act Negro Applicants</u> -----	9
(b) <u>Post-Act Negro Applicants</u> -----	11
(1) <u>Mr. Robert Pitts</u> -----	12
(2) <u>Miss Sandra Threadcraft</u> -----	12
(3) <u>Mr. John Lloyd</u> -----	13
(4) <u>Mr. Franklin Biggins</u> -----	16

	Page
4. <u>White Applicants</u> -----	17
5. <u>Defendants' Disregard of Federal Law</u> ---	19
II. ANALYSIS OF OPINION BELOW AND INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT -----	20
III. ARGUMENT -----	23
A. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS TO THE ISSUE WHETHER DEFENDANTS' DISCRIMINATION WAS PURSUANT TO A PATTERN OR PRACTICE -----	23
1. <u>Statistical Evidence and Burden of Proof</u> -----	26
2. <u>Pre-Act Discrimination</u> -----	29
3. <u>Subjective Standards</u> -----	33
4. <u>Defendants' Discriminatory Image and Deterrence of Negro Applicants</u> -----	37
5. <u>Disparity Between White and Negro Standards</u> -----	41
B. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF AN INJUNCTION ON THE BASIS OF A SUBJECTIVE FINDING OF DEFENDANTS' GOOD FAITH APPLIED INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS AS TO THE NECESSARY SHOWING FOR AN INJUNCTION AND FAILED TO REQUIRE DEFENDANTS TO ADOPT AND IMPLEMENT OBJECTIVE REVIEWABLE STANDARDS AND TO CORRECT THE EFFECTS OF PAST DISCRIMINATION -----	46
IV. CONCLUSION -----	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Avery v. Georgia</u> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953) -----	28
<u>Bush v. Kaim</u> , 297 F. Supp. 151 (N.D. Ohio 1969)	36
<u>Coppedge v. Franklin County Board of Education</u> , 293 F. Supp. 356 (E.D. N.C. 1968) aff'd 404 F. 2d 1177 (4th Cir. 1968) -----	37
<u>Cypress v. Newport News Mem. Hospital</u> , 375 F. 2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967) -----	35, 37
<u>Dobbins v. Local 212, International Bro. of Elec. Wkrs</u> , 292 F. Supp. 413 (S.D. Ohio 1968) -----	35, 37
<u>F.T.C. v. Cement Institute</u> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) -----	30
<u>Henry v. Clarksdale Municipal Sep. School Dist.</u> , 409 F. 2d 682 (5th Cir. 1969) cert. denied, _____ U.S. _____, 38 L.W. 3191 (1969) -----	48
<u>Jones v. Mayer</u> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) -----	19, 20, 33, 34
<u>Kennedy v. Lynd</u> , 306 F. 2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962) cert. denied, 371 U.S. 952 (1963) -----	30
<u>Lane v. Wilson</u> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) -----	37
<u>Local 53, Asbestos Workers v. Vogler</u> , 407 F. 2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969) aff'g 294 F. Supp. 368 (E.D. La. 1967) -----	30, 34, 47, 48

	Page
<u>Louisiana v. United States</u> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) -----	34, 48
<u>Machinists Local v. Labor Board</u> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960) -----	30
<u>Miller v. Amusement Enterprises</u> , 394 F. 2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968) (en banc) -----	24
<u>Norris v. Alabama</u> , 294 U.S. 597 (1935) -----	28
<u>Rabinowitz v. United States</u> , 366 F. 2d 34 (5th Cir. 1966) -----	38
<u>Radio Officer's Union v. National Labor Relations Board</u> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954) -----	38, 39
<u>Seattle Trust Co. v. Roberge</u> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928) -----	35
<u>State of Alabama v. United States</u> , 304 F. 2d 583 (5th Cir. 1962), aff'd 371 U.S. 37 (1962) -----	27, 49
<u>United States v. Atkins</u> , 323 F. 2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963) -----	47
<u>United States v. Building Trades Council of St. Louis</u> , 271 F. Supp. 454 (E.D. Mo. 1966) -	30
<u>United States v. Duke</u> , 332 F. 2d 759 (5th Cir. 1964) -----	30, 41, 42
<u>United States v. Hayes International Corporation</u> , 415 F. 2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969) -	50
<u>United States v. Hinds County Board of Education</u> , 417 F. 2d 852 (5th Cir. 1969) ----	27

	Page
<u>United States v. Indianola Municipal Sep. School Dist.</u> , 410 F. 2d 626 (5th Cir. 1969) -	49
<u>United States v. International Salt Co.</u> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947) -----	49
<u>United States v. Jordan</u> , 302 F. Supp. 370 (E.D. La. 1969) -----	24, 25, 26, 38
<u>United States v. Manning</u> , 215 F. Supp. 272 (E.D. La. 1963) -----	41
<u>United States v. Mayton</u> , 335 F. 2d 153 (5th Cir. 1964) -----	24, 26
<u>United States v. Medical Society of South Carolina</u> , 298 F. Supp. 145 (D. S.C. 1969) ---	26, 30, 38, 48
<u>United States v. Mintzes</u> , 304 F. Supp. 1305 (D. Md. 1969) -----	24
<u>United States v. Oregon Medical Society</u> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952) -----	47
<u>United States v. Papermakers Local 189</u> , 416 F. 2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969) -----	48
<u>United States v. Plumbers Local No. 73 of Indianapolis</u> , _____ F. Supp. _____, 61 C.C.H. Lab. Cases, Para. 9329 (S.D. Ind. 1969) -----	26, 36, 37, 38
<u>United States v. Ramsey</u> , 331 F. 2d 824 (5th Cir. 1964) -----	25
<u>United States v. Richburg</u> , 398 F. 2d 523 (5th Cir. 1968) -----	25
<u>United States v. Sheetmetal Workers</u> , 416 F. 2d 123 (8th Cir. 1969) -----	26, 27, 31, 32, 35, 37, 4

	Page
<u>United States v. State of Louisiana</u> , 225 F. Supp. 353, aff'd 380 U.S. 145 (1965) -----	34, 41
<u>United States v. United States Steel Corp.</u> , 251 U.S. 417 (1919) -----	47
<u>Whitus v. Georgia</u> , 385 U.S. 550 (1957) -----	28
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
42 U.S.C. 3601 <u>et seq.</u> * -----	2
42 U.S.C. 1982 -----	19, 20, 33, 40
42 U.S.C. 1971(e) -----	23
42 U.S.C. 3603(b)(2) -----	36
42 U.S.C. 2000a-5(a) -----	39
42 U.S.C. 3604(c) -----	40
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Enforcement of Fair Employment Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 32 U. of Chi. L. Rev. 430, 461 (1965) -----	27
<u>But Not Next Door</u> , Rosen, Obolensky, N.Y., 1962.
